Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

### [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, l, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

### SCHEDIILE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown

land: 20 perches.

Being Lot 88 of Reserve 128, situated in Block XII, Waimea Survey District (Town of Kumara), (Westland R.D.) (S.O.

In the Westland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65383, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of March, 1926

J. C. COATES, Minister of Public Works,

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 23/366.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block II, Tairua Survey District, Thames County.

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the sixth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 2 acres 0 roods 5 perches. Portion of Section 15, situated in Block II, Tairua Survey

District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23472.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 64904, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 16th day of March,

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/2427.)

Lands in Auckland Land District proclaimed as ceasing to be set apart as National-endowment Land.

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

HEREAS by section three hundred and two of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Proclamation approved in Executive Council, declare that any national-endowment land disposed of under the Land Act, 1924, or the Land Act, 1908, and held under lease or license by any person who is competent to acquire land under the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, shall cease to be national-endowment land:

And whereas it is deemed expedient that the lands mentioned in the Schedule hereto, which are so held on renewable lease under the Land Act, 1924, should cease to be national endowment land:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers And authorities so conferred upon me by the aforesaid section, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby proclaim and declare that from and after the date of the gazetting hereof the lands described in the Schedule hereto, which were set apart as nationalendowment lands under the provisions of section two hundred and fifty-eight of the Land Act, 1908, shall cease to be national-

### SCHEDULE.

# AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 34, Block XIII, Tuhua Survey District: Area, 10 acres 0 roods 13 perches.

Section 35, Block XIII, Tuhua Survey District: Area,

10 acres 1 rood 13 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 8th day of March, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

Approved in Council. F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Altering Boundaries of Karamea Mining District.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS by section eight of the Mining Act, 1908, it is enacted that it shall be lawful for the Governor-General from time to time, by Proclamation, to constitute and appoint any portion of New Zealand to be a mining

and appoint any portion of New Zealand to be a mining district, and to alter the boundaries of any mining district or abolish any mining district:

And whereas by Proclamations bearing dates the twenty-first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six, and twelfth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-second day of December, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six, and the twentieth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, respectively, His Excellency the Governor-General, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him, and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him, defined the boundaries of the Karamea Mining District as described in the said Proclamations:

And whereas it is expedient to alter the boundaries of the

said district so defined as aforesaid:

Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet,
Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in purswance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me as aforesaid, do hereby alter the boundaries of the said Mining District of Karamea, and define them as described in the Schedule hereto; and I do hereby further declare that this Proclamation shall take effect as from the date of the gazetting thereof.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Provincial District of Nelson, bounded towards the west, north-west, and north by the ocean from the mouth of the Razorback Creek, otherwise known as Punakaiki River, to the easternmost point of Farewell Spit; thence towards the east generally by Golden Bay and Tasman Bay to the Motueka River; thence towards the south-east by the said Motueka River to its confluence with the Motu-piko River; thence by the latter river to its confluence with Clark's River; thence by Clark's River to its source; thence Clark's River; thence by Clark's River to its source; thence by a straight line to the source of the Little Hope River; thence by that river and by the Hope River to its confluence with the Buller River; thence towards the north-west and south-west generally by the counties of Murchison, Inangahua, and Grey respectively to the mouth of the Razorback Creek aforesaid; save and except the Borough of Westport as defined in *Gazette* of 1873, page 237, but including Section 1066, Town of Westport, on which the Warden's Court stands. Also all the lands comprised in the Howard and Arnaud

Also all the lands comprised in the Howard and Arnaud

Survey Districts, in the Nelson Land District.